WHO religious guidance document + risk assessment now available on the WHO
website

From ARTAZCOZ GLARIA, Amaia <artazcoza@who.int>

To: BMcCloskey@chathamhouse.org, Tina.Endericks@phe.gov.uk,
bonnie.henry@gov.bc.ca, Kamran.Khan@unityhealth.to,
richard.budgett@olympic.org, 522 , a.i.zumla@gmail.com,
.22 , acicero@jhu.edu, lImullen3@jhu.edu,
'hopmeier@unconventional-inc.com, (SPmig) Paul Arbon
<paul.arbon@flinders.edu.au>, lucilleb@nicd.ac.za, s16 -
522 tanigk@nih.go.jp, BOBVITILLO@GMAIL.COM,
william.raisch@nyu.edu, Christian Heggenmiller
5.22 , Robert Vitillo <Bobvitillo@cs.com>,
poh_lian_lim@ttsh.com.sg, cwatson@jhu.edu, Henry, Bonnie HLTH:EX
<Bonnie.Henry@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: BARBESCHI, Maurizio <barbeschim@who.int>, GABRIELLI, Albis Francesco
<GabrielliA@who.int>

Sent: April 8, 2020 at 6:25:25 AM Pacific Daylight Time

Dear experts,
We hope this finds you well.

We would like to share with you the Practical considerations and recommendations for Religious Leaders and Faith-
based Communities in the context of COVID-19, now available on the WHO website. Thanks a lot to all the experts of
this group who actively contributed to the development of these technical documents. As Ramadan, Easter and
other religious festivities are fast approaching, we believe these documents will be key, in light of the COVID-19
pandemic.

This document and risk assessment tool provides practical guidance and recommendations to support the special
role of religious leaders, faith-based organizations, and faith communities in COVID-19 education, preparedness, and
response.

- Access the publication

- Access the risk assessment tool

- Access the decision tree

Best regards,

Amaia on behalf of the WHO COVID-9 Expert Cell
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and the BCCDC guidance

From Henry, Bonnie HLTH:EXS-1°

: 515

To: CCMOH SECRETARIAT / CMHC (PHAC/ASPC) <phac.ccmoh.secretariat-
cmhc.aspc@canada.ca>

Sent: April 9, 2020 at 11:58:30 AM Pacific Daylight Time

http://www.bccdc.ca/health-info/diseases-conditions/covid-19/community-settings/faith-based-organizations

Dr Bonnie Henry

Provincial Health Officer

Office of the PHO

Ministry of Health

4th floor, 1515 Blanshard St

Mailing address: PO Box 9648, STN PROV GOVT
Victoria, BC

V8W 9P4

Bonnie.henry@gov.bc.ca

517,519

I gratefully acknowledge that I live and work on the traditional unceded terriory of the Lekwungen Peoples,
specifically the Songhees and Esquimalt First Nations. Hay'sxw’qu Si‘'em

Warning: This email is intended only for the use of the individual or organization to whom it is addressed. It may contain information that is privileged or
confidential. Any distribution, disclosure, copying, or other use by anyone else is strictly prohibited. If you have received this in error, please telephone or e-mail
the sender immediately and delete the message.
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For your information - Recommendations for faith-based organizations in the
context of COVID-19

From: CCMOH SECRETARIAT / CMHC (PHAC/ASPC) <phac.ccmoh.secretariat-
cmhc.aspc@canada.ca>
To: Romano, Anna (PHAC/ASPC) <anna.romano@canada.ca>, Avis Gray

<avis.gray@gov.mb.ca>, Brent Roussin <brent.roussin@gov.mb.ca>,
Catherine Elliott <catherine.elliott@gov.yk.ca>, Col. Pierre Morissette
<pierre.morissette@forces.gc.ca>, Simms, Colleen (Ext.)
<colleensimms@gov.nl.ca>, Dr. Barb Yaffe <barbara.yaffe@ontario.ca>,
Henry, Bonnie (Ext.) <bonnie.henry@gov.bc.ca>, Hanley, Brendan (Ext.)
<brendan.hanley@gov.yk.ca>, Emerson, Brian (Ext.)
<brian.emerson@gov.bc.ca>, Muecke, Cristin (Ext.)
<dr.cristin.muecke@gnb.ca>, Dr. David Williams
<dr.david.williams@ontario.ca>, Dr. Deena Hinshaw
<deena.hinshaw@gov.ab.ca>, Dr. Denise Werker
<denise.werker1@health.gov.sk.ca>, Dr. George Giovinazzo
<george.giovinazzo@cic.gc.ca>, Morrison, Heather (Ext.)
<hgmorrison@gov.pe.ca>, Njoo, Howard (PHAC/ASPC)
<howard.njoo@canada.ca>, Dr. James Worthington
<dr.james.worthington@csc-scc.gc.ca>, Dr. Janice Fitzgerald
<janice.fitzgerald@gov.nl.ca>, Russell, Jennifer (Ext.)
<jennifer.russell@gnb.ca>, Dr. Michael Patterson <mpatterson@gov.nu.ca>,
Strang, Robert (Ext.) <robert.strang@gov.ns.ca>, Shahab, Saqib (Ext.)
<sagib.shahab@health.gov.sk.ca>, Sharma, Supriya (HC/SC)
<supriya.sharma@canada.ca>, Tam, Dr Theresa (PHAC/ASPC)
<drtheresa.tam@canada.ca>, Wong, Tom (SAC/ISC)
<tom.wong@canada.ca>, Cleary, Eilish (SAC/ISC)
<eilish.cleary@canada.ca>, Evan Adams <evan.adams@fnha.ca>, Arruda,
Horacio (Ext.) <horacio.arruda@msss.gouv.qc.ca>, Kandola, Kami (Ext.)
<kami_kandola@gov.nt.ca>, Philip Christoff <philip.christoff@gov.yk.ca>,
Reka Gustafson <reka.gustafson@phsa.ca>, SK CMOH Single Window
<OCMHO@health.gov.sk.ca>, Suzanne Fedorowich
<suzanne.fedorowich@health.gov.sk.ca>, Tami Denomie
<tami.denomie@health.gov.sk.ca>, Thornton, Sally (PHAC/ASPC)
<sally.thornton@canada.ca>, Trish Merrithew <Trish.Merrithew-
Mercredi@gov.ab.ca>, YK Surveillance <YCDCsurveillance@gov.yk.ca>,
Yves Jalbert <yves.jalbert@msss.gouv.qc.ca>, XT:Adams, Evan HLTH:IN
<evan.adams@fnha.ca>, XT:Hanley, Brendan HLTH:IN
<Brendan.Hanley@gov.yk.ca>, Emerson, Brian P HLTH:EX
<Brian.Emerson@gov.bc.ca>, Henry, Bonnie HLTH:EX
<Bonnie.Henry@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Hill, Allison (HC/SC) <allison.hill@canada.ca>, Dontigny, Andre (Ext.)
<andre.dontigny@msss.gouv.qc.ca>, Andy Dellipizzi
<andy_dellipizzi@gov.nt.ca>, Angela Alves <Angela.Alves@CSC-
SCC.GC.CA>, Lebans, Anne (PHAC/ASPC) <anne.lebans@canada.ca>,
Auger, Julie (PHAC/ASPC) <julie.auger@canada.ca>, Barton, Kimby
(PHAC/ASPC) <kimby.barton@canada.ca>, Bent, Stephen (PHAC/ASPC)
<stephen.bent@canada.ca>, Carter, Luke (HC/SC) <luke.carter@canada.ca>,
Catherine O'Keefe <CatherineOKeefe@gov.nl.ca>, Cathy Stannard
<cathy.stannard@gov.yk.ca>, CCMOH SECRETARIAT / CMHC
(PHAC/ASPC) <phac.ccmoh.secretariat-cmhc.aspc@canada.ca>, Slowey,
Charles (PCH) <charles.slowey@canada.ca>, Charos, Gina (PHAC/ASPC)
<gina.charos@canada.ca>, Cindy Kruger <cindy.kruger@csc-scc.gc.ca>,
Rogers, Cindy (Ext.) <cindy.rogers@health.gov.sk.ca>, Colleen Dudar
<Colleen.Dudar@gov.mb.ca>, Sabapathy, David (Ext.)
<dsabapathy@gov.pe.ca>, Davies, Stephanie (PHAC/ASPC)
<stephanie.davies@canada.ca>, Panchyshyn, Debbie (Ext.)
<debbie.panchyshyn@gov.mb.ca>, Denis, Joel (PHAC/ASPC)
<joel.denis@canada.ca>, Diane Lu <Diane.Lu@forces.gc.ca>, Dorothy
Roberts <Dorothy.roberts@gov.ab.ca>, Dumesnil-Renaud, Marie (HC/SC)
<marie.dumesnil-renaud@canada.ca>, Elaine Barrett-Cramer <Elaine.Barrett-
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Cramer@cic.gc.ca>, Elaine Holmes <Elaine.Holmes@novascotia.ca>, Look,
Elaine (Ext.) <elaine_look@gov.nt.ca>, Ingraham, Erin (HC/SC)
<erin.ingraham@canada.ca>, Sotiropoulos, Evan (Ext.)
<evan.sotiropoulos@eontario.ca>, Evans, Cindy (PHAC/ASPC)
<cindy.evans@canada.ca>, Everitt, Louisa (PHAC/ASPC)
<louisa.everitt@canada.ca>, Fournier, Sarah (PHAC/ASPC)
<sarah.fournier@canada.ca>, Gillian MacDonald
<Gillian.MacDonald2@ontario.ca>, Guenette, Tara-Lynn (PHAC/ASPC) <tara-
lynn.guenette@canada.ca>, Henry, Erin (PHAC/ASPC)
<erine.henry@canada.ca>, Hostrawser, Bonnie (PHAC/ASPC)
<bonnie.hostrawser@canada.ca>, HPOC IPC / COPS CPI (PHAC/ASPC)
<phac.hpoc.ipc-cpi.cops.aspc@canada.ca>, HPOC PHM / COPS MSP
(PHAC/ASPC) <phac.hpoc.phm-msp.cops.aspc@canada.ca>, Sherren, Janice
(Ext.) <jesherren@gov.pe.ca>, Janique Robichaud <janique.robichaud-
savoie@gnb.ca>, Jasmine Pawa <jpawa@gov.nu.ca>, Jason Letto (LAC PT
co-chair) <jasonletto@gov.nl.ca>, Jennifer Baillargeon
<Jennifer.baillargeon2@health.gov.sk.ca>, Jennifer Wheatley
<Jennifer.Wheatley@CSC-SCC.GC.CA>, Irvine, Jessica (Ext.)
<jessica.irvine@gov.mb.ca>, Johnatha Smith <Jonathan.Smith@CSC-
SCC.GC.CA>, Follett, Juanita (Ext.) <juanitafollett@gov.nl.ca>, Dean, Kelly
(Ext.) <kelly.dean@gov.ns.ca>, Kirsten Barnes
<Kirsten.Barnes@forces.gc.ca>, Seeds, Laura (Ext.)
<laura.seeds@ontario.ca>, Laurel Thompson <Laurel.Thompson@gov.bc.ca>,
Lewis, Darlene (SAC/ISC) <darlene.lewis@canada.ca>, Lior, Lee
(PHAC/ASPC) <lee.lior@canada.ca>, Lori Carpenter
<lori.carpenter@fnha.ca>, Carter, Luisa (PHAC/ASPC)
<luisa.carter@canada.ca>, Yeo, Lyn (Ext.) <lyn.yeo@health.gov.sk.ca>,
MacDonald2, Tammy (PHAC/ASPC) <tammy.macdonald2@canada.ca>,
MacKenzie, Sara (HC/SC) <sara.mackenzie@canada.ca>, Allarie, Marc
(PHAC/ASPC) <marc.allarie@canada.ca>, Mark Allen <mark.allen@gnb.ca>,
Maureen Carew <MAUREEN.CAREW@forces.gc.ca>, Maher, Maurica (Ext.)
<maurica.maher@forces.gc.ca>, McCarney, Jane (PHAC/ASPC)
<jane.mccarney@canada.ca>, McDonald, Alexa (HC/SC)
<alexa.mcdonald@canada.ca>, McGarr, Holly (PHAC/ASPC)
<holly.mcgarr@canada.ca>, McLeod, Robyn (PHAC/ASPC)
<robyn.mcleod@canada.ca>, McNeill, Robin (PHAC/ASPC)
<robin.mcneill@canada.ca>, Michelle Craplewe
<Michelle.Craplewe@gov.ab.ca>, Sveinson, Michelle (Ext.)
<michelle.sveinson@gov.mb.ca>, Wood, Michelyn (PHAC/ASPC)
<michelyn.wood@canada.ca>, Mitra, Debjani (PHAC/ASPC)
<debjani.mitra@canada.ca>, Nadine Sicard
<nadine.sicard@msss.gouv.qc.ca>, Nina Vanderpluijm
<nina.vanderpluijm@gnb.ca>, Olivia Varsaneux <Olivia.Varsaneux@CSC-
SCC.GC.CA>, Pamela Macmillan <pamela.macmillan@gnb.ca>, Rachel
Comeau <rachel.comeau@gnb.ca>, Rachel Mailhot
<Rachel.mailhot@cic.gc.ca>, PPIU-RO / OR-UPPI (PHAC/ASPC) <phac.ppiu-
ro-or-uppi.aspc@canada.ca>, Kropp2, Rhonda (PHAC/ASPC)
<rhonda.kropp2@canada.ca>, Almond, Richard (Ext.)
<richard.almond@gov.bc.ca>, Richard Masse
<richard.masse@msss.gouv.qc.ca>, Robinson, Kerry (PHAC/ASPC)
<kerry.robinson@canada.ca>, Romano, Anna (PHAC/ASPC)
<anna.romano@canada.ca>, Rosann Seviour <RosannSeviour@gov.nl.ca>,
Ross Findlater <Ross.Findlater@health.gov.sk.ca>, Russo, Laura (HC/SC)
<laura.russo@canada.ca>, Salvadori, Marina (PHAC/ASPC)
<marina.salvadori@canada.ca>, Poirier, Samantha (Ext.)
<samantha.poirier@gnb.ca>, Samantha Thomas
<Samantha_Thomas@gov.nt.ca>, Sheila Thompson
<Sheila.thompson@gov.yk.ca>, Shelley Landsburg
<shelley.landsburg@gnb.ca>, Siu, Winnie (PHAC/ASPC)
<winnie.siu@canada.ca>, SK Secretariat
<SKPHNCsecretariat@health.gov.sk.ca>, Smith, Cheryl (HC/SC)
<cheryl.smith@canada.ca>, Taylor, Stephanie (Ext.)
<stephanie.taylor@gov.bc.ca>, Sukhmani.Billing
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<Sukhmani.Billing@gov.bc.ca>, Sylvie Poirier
<8ylvie.Poirier@msss.gouv.qc.ca>, Tara Goodwin-Chief <Tara.Goodwin-
Chief@gov.yk.ca>, Taylor, Dorcas (PHAC/ASPC)
<dorcas.taylor@canada.ca>, Tracey Aylward <TraceyAylward@gov.nl.ca>,
Valerie Mann <valerie.mann@health.gov.sk.ca>, Vanessa Blyan
<Vanessa.Blyan@gov.ab.ca>, Yoon Suk Cho
<yoonsuk.cho@health.gov.sk.ca>, Taylor, Stephanie MMHA:EX
<Stephanie.Taylor@gov.bc.ca>, Billing, Sukhmani HLTH:EX
<Sukhmani.Billing@gov.bc.ca>, Alimond, Richard HLTH:EX
<Richard.Almond@gov.bc.ca>, XT:Carpenter, Lori HLTH:IN
<lori.carpenter@fnha.ca>, XT:Irvine, Jessica HLTH:IN
<Jessica.lrvine@gov.mb.ca>, Thompson, Laurel HLTH:EX

<Laurel. Thompson@gov.bc.ca>, XT:Evan Sotiropoulos HLTH:IN
<Evan.Sotiropoulos@ontario.ca>

Sent: April 9, 2020 at 12:48:24 PM Pacific Daylight Time
Attachments: WHO-2019-nCoV-Religious_Leaders-2020.1-eng (1).pdf

Hello SAC members,

In follow-up to Easter weekend messaging raised on today’s call around religious gatherings, please find included:
- WHO: “Practical considerations and recommendations for religious leaders and faith-based communities in
the context of COVID-19” (attached)
- BCCDC: Recommendations for faith-based organizations on mass gatherings (link)

http://www.bccdc.ca/health-info/diseases-conditions/covid-19/community-settings/faith-based-organizations

Thank you,
SAC Secretariat
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Practical considerations and recommendations for
religious leaders and faith-based communities in the
context of COVID-19

@ World Health

Interim guidance
7 April 2020 Organization

Copyright
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Review of papers published during the week 08-12 June 2020

Mass gatherings and related public health fields during the COVID-19 pandemic

All WHO technical guidance related to COVID-19, by topic and by publication date, is available here:
https://www.who.int/emergencies/diseases/novel-coronavirus-2019/technical-guidance

WHO online resources on mass gatherings:
¢ Key planning recommendations for Mass Gatherings in the context of COVID-19 (available on WHO

website)
s Generic Risk Assessment and Mitigation Checklist (available on WHO website)

* WHO interim guidance on how to use risk assessment and mitigation checklist (available on WHO
website)

e FAQs on Mass Gatherings and COVID-19 (available on WHO website)

e Practical considerations and recommendations for religious leaders and faith-based communities

in the context of COVID-19 — publication, risk assessment tool, decision tree (available on WHO
website)

s Safe Ramadan practices in the context of COVID-19 (available on WHO website)

e Considerations for sports federations/sports event organizers when planning mass gatherings in
the context of COVID-19 (and its risk-assessment tool) (available on WHO website)

e Considerations in adjusting public health and social measures in the context of COVID-19 (available
on WHO website) — Annex 4: Considerations for mass gatherings in the context of COVID-19
(available on WHO website)

s Lancet comment: Mass gathering events and reducing further global spread of COVID-19: a
political and public health dilemma
(https://www.thelancet.com/journals/lancet/article/P11S0140673620306814/fulltext) plus replies...

Copyright
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ProMED Digest, Vol 98, Issue 38

From: promed-request@promedmail.org
To: promed@promedmail.org
Sent: August 14, 2020 at 11:17:20 AM Pacific Daylight Time

[EXTERNAL] This email came from an external source. Only open attachments or links that you are expecting from a

known sender.
Copyright
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ProMED Digest, Vol 98, Issue 47

From: promed-request@promedmail.org
To: promed@promedmail.org
Sent: August 17, 2020 at 10:00:44 AM Pacific Daylight Time

[EXTERNAL] This email came from an external source. Only open attachments or links that you are expecting from a
known sender.

Copyright
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ProMED Digest, Vol 98, Issue 52

From: promed-request@promedmail.org
To: promed@promedmail.org
Sent: August 18, 2020 at 11:41:00 AM Pacific Daylight Time

[EXTERNAL] This email came from an external source. Only open attachments or links that you are expecting from a
known sender.
Copyright
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ProMED Digest, Vol 98, Issue 67

From: promed-request@promedmail.org
To: promed@promedmail.org
Sent: August 25, 2020 at 3:30:38 AM Pacific Daylight Time

[EXTERNAL] This email came from an external source. Only open attachments or links that you are expecting from a

known sender.

Copyright
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RE: Cases in the north

From: Kling, Rakel <Rakel.Kling@northernhealth.ca>

To: Kim, Jong <Jong.Kim@northernhealth.ca>, Henry, Bonnie HLTH:EX
<Bonnie.Henry@gov.bc.ca>, Fumerton, Raina <Raina.Fumerton@northernhealth.ca>,
Gray, Andrew <Andrew.Gray@northernhealth.ca>, XT:Kim, Jong HLTH:IN
<jong.kim@northernhealth.ca>, XT:Fumerton, Raina HLTH:IN
<Raina.Fumerton@northernhealth.ca>, Gray, Andrew Dr. HLTH:IN
<Andrew.gray@northernhealth.ca>

Sent: September 10, 2020 at 2:48:33 PM Pacific Daylight Time

[EXTERNAL] This email came from an external source. Only open attachments or links that you are expecting from a
known sender.

Hi all,
| was just in the middle of responding. Here is my summary:

Our cluster related to Prespatou is continuing but slowing down considerably. We still have a large (for us) number of
people in ICU related to that cluster. We just found out that one of those clients unfortunately is likely to be made
palliative soon which would be the first covid related death in NH.

The cluster related to the exposure at the religious event in Deadwood Alberta is essentially over.

The very small cluster related to the funeral s.22 "is also very quickly winding down, | think we had 4
cases related to that initial exposure and some close contacts to those cases test positive.

We have an emerging cluster now in Fort St. James/Nak'azdli (5 cases). We don't understand all the risks yet but it
sounds like there were multiple events including a funeral thats2or more cases attended. We are working with FNHA
and local teams on this.

There are a handful of cases that are popping up with no clear exposure, almost entirely in the NE. | suspect there is
some community spread in the Fort St. John area that could possibly be from the Deadwood and Prespatou clusters.

The support we most urgently need is for case/contact management, we are furiously training people to support this
team so we will be better soon.

Thanks!
Rakel

From: Kim, Jong <Jong.Kim@northernhealth.ca>

Sent: Thursday, September 10, 2020 2:46 PM

To: Henry, Bonnie HLTH:EX <Bonnie.Henry@gov.bc.ca>; Fumerton, Raina <Raina.Fumerton@northernhealth.ca>;
Kling, Rakel <Rakel.Kling@northernhealth.ca>; Gray, Andrew <Andrew.Gray@northernhealth.ca>

Subject: RE: Cases in the north

Thanks for checking, Bonnie. Let me try a quick summary, and check with the team.

We are having a few small groups of epi-linked cases, including in Nak'azdli community, as well as random cases
particularly in NE.

They are adding up, while each group or case does not have significant cluster/outbreak potential at this point.
Prespatou is still going on but more stable with less new cases outside close contacts. Nisgaa valley has no active
cluster. Their SOLE is expected to end tomorrow.

No need for urgent provincial support for cluster management right now.
We are currently working hard to add capacity to NH's covid-19 case and contact team. As part of that, we will
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collaborate with provincial plan.

Raina/Rake/Andrew, any correction or addition?

Bonnie, thanks so much for checking. Happy to provide more details on any issue.

Jong

From: Henry, Bonnie HLTH:EX <Bonnie.Henry@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: Thursday, September 10, 2020 2:30 PM

To: Kim, Jong <Jong.Kim@northernhealth.ca>; Fumerton, Raina <Raina.Fumerton@northernhealth.ca>; Kling, Rakel
<Rakel.Kling@northerhealth.ca>; Gray, Andrew <Andrew.Gray@northernhealth.ca>

Subject: Cases in the north

Hi guys,

Can you give me a quick summary of the issues you are dealing with with the new cases? Any specific
events/exposures? Do you need any help?

Thanks,

Bonnie

Dr Bonnie Henry
Provincial Health Officer
Ministry of Health

Bonnie.henry@gov.bc.ca
517,519
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ProMED Digest, Vol 99, Issue 40

From: promed-request@promedmail.org
To: promed@promedmail.org
Sent: September 15, 2020 at 1:31:32 PM Pacific Daylight Time

[EXTERNAL] This email came from an external source. Only open attachments or links that you are expecting from a
known sender.
Copyright
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Wellcome Open Research Wellcome Open Research 2020, 5:83 Last updated: 02 OCT 2020

'.) Check for updates
RESEARCH ARTICLE

What settings have been linked to SARS-CoV-2

transmission clusters? [version 2; peer review: 2 approved]
Copyright

Page 1 of 19
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ProMED Digest, Vol 101, Issue 42

From: promed-request@promedmail.org
To: promed@promedmail.org
Sent: November 13, 2020 at 6:35:37 AM Pacific Standard Time

[EXTERNAL] This email came from an external source. Only open attachments or links that you are expecting from a
known sender.
Copyright
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RE: Legal Challenge re Religious Gatherings - Submissions DUE JANUARY 22

From: Sandhu, Jat [BCCDC] <jat.sandhu@bccdc.ca>

To: Emerson, Brian [EXT] <Brian.Emerson@gov.bc.ca>, Gustafson, Reka
[BCCDC] <reka.gustafson@phsa.ca>, Emerson, Brian P HLTH:EX
<Brian.Emerson@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Henry, Bonnie [EXT] <bonnie.henry@gov.bc.ca>, Galanis, Eleni [BCCDC]
<Eleni.Galanis@bccdc.ca>, Henry, Bonnie HLTH:EX
<Bonnie.Henry@gov.bc.ca>, XT:HLTH Galanis, Eleni
<eleni.galanis@bccdc.ca>

Sent: January 19, 2021 at 4:08:04 PM Pacific Standard Time

Attachments: VCH Places of Worship Summary Table v15JAN2021.pdf, NH Places of
Worship Summary v18JAN2021.pdf, Interior Health Places of Worship - Email
19JAN2021.pdf, FH Places of Worship Summary Table v19JAN2021.pdf

[EXTERNAL] / O

Hi Brian,

Here is summary of the information received to date:
Copyright

Attached is additional information for the 4 RHAs that have documented exposures in these settings.
Please call mes15 to discuss further and determine any additional information needs.

Thanks,
Jat

From: Sandhu, Jat [BCCDC] <jat.sandhu@bccdc.ca>

Sent: Friday, January 15, 2021 5:47 PM

To: Emerson, Brian [EXT] <Brian.Emerson@gov.bc.ca>; Gustafson, Reka [BCCDC] <reka.gustafson@phsa.ca>
Cc: Henry, Bonnie [EXT] <bonnie.henry@gov.bc.ca>; Galanis, Eleni [BCCDC] <Eleni.Galanis@bccdc.ca>
Subject: Re: Legal Challenge re Religious Gatherings - Submissions DUE JANUARY 22

Hi All,

| have connected with all the HAs and they are working towards providing (1) the number of places of worship
identified with a COVID exposure and (2) the number of cases associated with those exposures.
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Expecting the above by end of day Monday.

FYI what | have gleaned so far - VCH has identified 23 places since Sept; FH has identified 8 places since March; and
Island Health has no identified exposure to date.

They will provide PHNs for the cases so we can link to available information at BCCDC to examine demographics,
other settings, outcomes and any potential genome sequencing by lab.

Eleni — | am meeting with Marsha/Samara on Tuesday AM
Brian — as discussed we can have a check-in on Tuesday on information received.

Thanks,
Jat

From: "Sandhu, Jat [BCCDC]" <jat.sandhu@bccdc.ca>

Date: Friday, January 15, 2021 at 1:02 PM

To: "Emerson, Brian [EXT]" <Brian.Emerson@gov.bc.ca>, "Gustafson, Reka [BCCDC]"
<reka.gustafson@phsa.ca>

Cc: "Henry, Bonnie [EXT]" <bonnie.henry@gov.bc.ca>, Eleni Galanis <Eleni.Galanis@bccdc.ca>
Subject: Re: Legal Challenge re Religious Gatherings - Submissions DUE JANUARY 22

Hi All,
| am following up with the HAs to identify what they may have and what can be summarised in a meaningful way.
Will provide an update by EOD today but sense that a short extension beyond Jan 22nd will be required.

Thanks,
Jat

Jat Sandhu MPH MSc PhD MBA

Consultant in Epidemiology & Population Health Management
British Columbia Centre for Disease Control

Provincial Health Services Authority

C:S.15
E: jat.sandhu@bccdc.ca

This E-mail message, including any attachments, contains confidential information and is intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is
addressed. Any distribution, copying, disclosure, or other use is strictly prohibited. If you have received this E-mail in error, please notify the sender
immediately and permanently delete this message. Thank you.

From: "Emerson, Brian P HLTH:EX" <Brian.Emerson@gov.bc.ca>

Date: Friday, January 15, 2021 at 12:51 PM

To: "Gustafson, Reka [BCCDC]" <reka.gustafson@phsa.ca>

Cc: "Henry, Bonnie [EXT]" <bonnie.henry@gov.bc.ca>, Eleni Galanis <Eleni.Galanis@bccdc.ca>, "Sandhu,
Jat [BCCDC]" <jat.sandhu@bccdc.ca>

Subject: RE: Legal Challenge re Religious Gatherings - Submissions DUE JANUARY 22

EXTERNAL SENDER. If you suspect this message is malicious, please forward to spam@phsa.ca and do not open attachments
or click on links.

Thanks Reka!
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Eleni and Jat - wrt community specific data about clusters and outbreaks, I anticipate this is
something that might require going to health authorities so I am concerned about the time this will
take. Also recognizing that you and health authorities have much on their plates a short extension
is possible so I think we should push for that. What would be a realistic time frame?

Reka — I will send a separate email re International Travel exemptions.

Brian

Dr. Brian P. Emerson, Deputy Provincial Health Officer (acting)
BC Ministry of Health, PO Box 9648 Stn Prov Govt, Victoria, BC V8W 9P1
T 250.952.1701 Cs17 F. 250.952. 1713 brian.emerson@gov.bc.ca

From: Gustafson, Reka [BCCDC] <reka.gustafson@phsa.ca>

Sent: January 15, 2021 11:49 AM

To: Emerson, Brian P HLTH:EX <Brian.Emerson@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Henry, Bonnie HLTH:EX <Bonnie.Henry@gov.bc.ca>; XT:HLTH Galanis, Eleni <eleni.galanis@bccdc.ca>; Sandhu,
Jat [BCCDC] <jat.sandhu@bccdc.ca>

Subject: RE: Legal Challenge re Religious Gatherings - Submissions DUE JANUARY 22

Importance: High

Hi Brian,

I've reached out to Eleni and Jat to gather data regarding religious gatherings. Eleni and Jat, please see the deadline
for this below.

As for the international Travel exemption file, can we connect about this? Just need to understand the work and we
can decide at our Oversight committee who would best be positioned to take this work on.

Thank you,

Reka

Réka Gustafson
Vice President, Public Health and Wellness, PHSA & Deputy Provincial Health Officer
Provincial Health Services Authority

From: Emerson, Brian P HLTH:EX [mailto:Brian.Emerson@gov.bc.ca]

Sent: Thursday, January 14, 2021 4:51 PM

To: Gustafson, Reka [BCCDC] <reka.gustafson@phsa.ca>

Cc: Henry, Bonnie [EXT] <bonnie.henry@gov.bc.ca>

Subject: RE: Legal Challenge re Religious Gatherings - Submissions DUE JANUARY 22
Importance: High

EXTERNAL SENDER. If you suspect this message is malicious, please forward to spam@phsa.ca and do not open attachments
or click on links.

Hi again Reka.
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Just following up to make sure you got this, and to let you know that I just heard from legal
counsel that they are wanting the information by Jan 22 so that it can be compiled into one or
more affidavits for submission to the court by Jan 29.

If that will not be possible the sooner we know the better, in case we have to ask for an
extension. As I expect you might have to reach out to health authorities for information I
anticipate that could be a delay.

I can confirm that Naomi will be doing the literature review, but as I said if someone at BCCDC has
familiarity with the literature that would be good to know.

Also on another topic, who has taken over from Trevor wrt the international travel exemption
file? We are getting requests that he was handling so wanting to redirect those requests to the
appropriate public health physician at BCCDC.

Thanks.

Brian

Dr. Brian P. Emerson, Deputy Provincial Health Officer (acting)
BC Ministry of Health, PO Box 9648 Stn Prov Govt, Victoria, BC V8W 9P1
T 250.952.1701 C>s' F. 250.952. 1713 brian.emerson@gov.bc.ca

From: Emerson, Brian P HLTH:EX

Sent: January 13, 2021 9:28 AM

To: Reka Gustafson <reka.gustafson@phsa.ca>

Cc: Henry, Bonnie HLTH:EX <Bonnie.Henry@gov.bc.ca>
Subject: Legal Challenge re Religious Gatherings
Importance: High

Hi Bonnie and Reka.

Further to our discussion about this attached is the Petition to Court, and below is the® '

s.14

In brackets I have indicated who I think should do what.

Reka - Highlighted is information we will need from BCCDC. If you do not have some of this
information could you acquire from the health authorities? We will need to pull this all together
by January 25. If that is not possible let me know in case we need to ask for an extension. Also I am
hoping that Naomi can help with the literature review and if you have someone that is also familiar
with this part of the literature with whom she can work please let me know.

s.14

Page 170 of 320 HTH-2021-11628



s.14

Let me know if you have any questions and thanks.

Brian

Dr. Brian P. Emerson, Deputy Provincial Health Officer (acting)
BC Ministry of Health, PO Box 9648 Stn Prov Govt, Victoria, BC V8W 9P1
T 250.952.1701 Cs1'7 F. 250.952. 1713 brian.emerson@gov.bc.ca
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Exposures in Religious Institutions
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Sandhu, Jat [BCCDC]

From: Frosst, Gillian <Gillian.Frosst@interiorhealth.ca>

Sent: Tuesday, January 19, 2021 10:38 AM

To: Sandhu, Jat [BCCDC(]

Subject: [WARNING: MESSAGE ENCRYPTED]Request for COVID info related to places of worship
Attachments: List of Cases Linked to Place of Worship_18Jan2021 - protected.xlsx

Hi Jat,

As requested, please see attached and below related to COVID and places of worship in IHA.
The attached list of PHNs is password protected. I'll send the password separately.
Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thank you,
Gillian

Gillian Frosst
Manager, Epidemiology & Surveillance Unit
T: 250-469-7070, ext. 12787 | C:522

From: Gauthier, Barbara <Barbara.Gauthier@interiorhealth.ca>

Sent: Monday, January 18, 2021 4:48 PM

To: Frosst, Gillian <Gillian.Frosst@interiorhealth.ca>

Subject: RE: Request for COVID info related to places of worship - due Monday EOD

Hi Gillian,
Here is the information you requested that you can forward to Jat.

| searched for cases that mention a place of worship anywhere in their record so some may have attended prior to
onset and others during their infectious period. Not all will have this setting as relevant to their acquisition or related to
transmission to others but unfortunately there is not always enough information to rule this out and a more sensitive
approach was taken here.

The request is for the following information since the beginning of the pandemic:
(a) Total # of places of worship with a COVID exposure (includes places attended during case exposure period or
potential source of infection) -
See note above about inclusion. Under section (b) any sites that have only one case linked and that case attended
while infectious only or has known acquisition elsewhere may not be related to transmission within a place of
worship.

Calvary Church, Kelowna

Oliver Alliance Church, Oliver

Salvation Army Church education session, Burnaby BC (out of IH)
Salvation Army Community Church, Trail

Kelowna Gospel Fellowship Church, Kelowna

People Baptist Church, Kelowna

oOuhLNeE
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10.
11.

(c)

Willow Park Church, Kelowna
West Kelowna United Church, West Kelowna
Lakeview Baptiste Church, West Kelowna

. Sacred Heart Catholic Church, Williams Lake
. First Baptist Church, Vernon

# of cases associated with each place identified in (a)

Calvary Church:s.22 (note: in our line list we have linked 352-2
primary cases as they all attended church ands. secondary case but numbers here based on further review)
Oliver Alliance Church: 522 (unsure if attended prior or after symptom onset)

Salvation Army Church education session Burnaby BC:s22  (attended prior to symptom onset)

Salvation Army Community Church:522  (linked to case at the Salvation Army in Burnaby)

Kelowna Gospel Fellowship Church:s.22 attended prior to symptom onset)

People Baptist Church:s22  (attended prior to symptom onset)

Willow Park Church:522  (unsure if attended prior to symptom onset)

West Kelowna United Church: s.22 within church (prior to symptom
onset)

Lakeview Baptiste Church:s22  [inked (attended on same day as symptom onset)

Sacred Heart Catholic Church:s22  linked (attended on same day as symptom onset)

First Baptist Church:522  (unsure if attended prior to symptom onset)

Among the cases (b), what were other exposure settings? E.g. households, places of work, restaurants. This
can be high level.

Calvary Church:
a. 5.22
b.
c.

Oliver Alliance Church:
a. 522

Salvation Army Church 522 Burnaby BC:
a. s22

Salvation Army Community Church:
a. 5.22

Kelowna Gospel Fellowship Church:
a. 5.22

People Baptist Church:

a. 5.22
Willow Park Church:
a. 522
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8. West Kelowna Shelter Society at West Kelowna United Church:
a. 522

9. Lakeview Baptiste Church:
a. 5.22

10. Sacred Heart Catholic Church:
a. 5.22

11. First Baptist Church:
a. 522

(d) Provide a list of PHNs for all cases (b). The BCCDC will use this to pull demographics, identify hospitalizations,
ICU visits and deaths. This may also be shared with the lab for WGS.

See attachment.

Thanks,
Barbara

Barbara Gauthier MSc (she/her/hers)

Public Health Epidemiologist, Epidemiology & Surveillance Unit
Population Health, Interior Health

505 Doyle Ave, Kelowna, BC, V1Y 0C5

T: 250-469-7070 ext. 13878 | C:s.22

E-mail: barbara.gauthier@interiorhealth.ca

I respectfully acknowledge that my work place is within the ancestral, traditional, and unceded territory of the Syilx Nation.
Copyright
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RE: Legal Challenge re Religious Gatherings - Submissions DUE JANUARY 22

!:rom Bonnie.Henry@gov.bc.ca

To: Sandhu, Jat [BCCDC] <jat.sandhu@bccdc.ca>, Gustafson, Reka [BCCDC]
<reka.gustafson@phsa.ca>, Emerson, Brian P HLTH:EX
<Brian.Emerson@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: XT:HLTH Galanis, Eleni <eleni.galanis@bccdc.ca>

Sent: January 20, 2021 at 9:11:48 AM Pacific Standard Time

Thanks and it would also be helpful if we made sure HA included religious services like funerals and weddings (that
are in a temple/church etc.) as well as | know there has been a lot of transmission in these areas.

In terms of Brian’s request we need to be able to separate risk to the public in retail, restaurants etc. versus risk to
staff as there is a qualitative and quantitative difference. Better analogies is to the risks in the ones we have also
closed like high intensity gyms, nightclubs, other events (including cinemas etc. where risk is low and lower one
might say than religious events).

Thanks,
bonnie

Dr Bonnie Henry

Provincial Health Officer

Office of the PHO

Ministry of Health

4t floor, 1515 Blanshard St

Mailing address: PO Box 9648, STN PROV GOVT
Victoria, BC

VBW 9P4

Bonnie.henry@gov.bc.ca

517,519

I gratefully acknowledge that I live and work on the traditional unceded territory of the Lekwungen Peoples,
specifically the Songhees and Esquimalt First Nations. Hay'sxw’qu Si’em

Warning: This email is intended only for the use of the individual or organization to whom it is addressed. It may contain information that is privileged or
confidential. Any distribution, disclosure, copying, or other use by anyone else is strictly prohibited. If you have received this in error, please telephone or e-mail
the sender immediately and delete the message.

From: Emerson, Brian P HLTH:EX <Brian.Emerson@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: January 20, 2021 9:08 AM

To: Sandhu, Jat [BCCDC] <jat.sandhu@bccdc.ca>; Gustafson, Reka [BCCDC] <reka.gustafson@phsa.ca>
Cc: Henry, Bonnie HLTH:EX <Bonnie.Henry@gov.bc.ca>; XT:HLTH Galanis, Eleni <eleni.galanis@bccdc.ca>
Subject: RE: Legal Challenge re Religious Gatherings - Submissions DUE JANUARY 22

Excellent Jat, and through you big thanks to the health authorities!

One additional request that I had send to Reka®'*
s.14

I recall seeing some charts from BCCDC about transmission by setting, but am not sure that would
be helpful. Do you have that data/those charts readily available?

Thanks again!
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Brian

Dr. Brian P. Emerson, Deputy Provincial Health Officer (acting)
BC Ministry of Health, PO Box 9648 Stn Prov Govt, Victoria, BC V8W 9P1
T 250.952.1701 Cs'7 F. 250.952. 1713 brian.emerson@gov.bc.ca

From: Sandhu, Jat [BCCDC] <jat.sandhu@bccdc.ca>

Sent: January 19, 2021 4:08 PM

To: Emerson, Brian P HLTH:EX <Brian.Emerson@gov.bc.ca>; Gustafson, Reka [BCCDC] <reka.gustafson@phsa.ca>
Cc: Henry, Bonnie HLTH:EX <Bonnie.Henry@gov.bc.ca>; XT:HLTH Galanis, Eleni <eleni.galanis@bccdc.ca>
Subject: RE: Legal Challenge re Religious Gatherings - Submissions DUE JANUARY 22

Hi Brian,

Here is summary of the information received to date:
Copyright

Attached is additional information for the 4 RHAs that have documented exposures in these settings.
Please call mes.15 to discuss further and determine any additional information needs.

Thanks,
Jat

From: Sandhu, Jat [BCCDC] <jat.sandhu@bccdc.ca>

Sent: Friday, January 15, 2021 5:47 PM

To: Emerson, Brian [EXT] <Brian.Emerson@gov.bc.ca>; Gustafson, Reka [BCCDC] <reka.gustafson@phsa.ca>
Cc: Henry, Bonnie [EXT] <bonnie.henry@gov.bc.ca>; Galanis, Eleni [BCCDC] <Eleni.Galanis@bccdc.ca>
Subject: Re: Legal Challenge re Religious Gatherings - Submissions DUE JANUARY 22

Hi All,

I have connected with all the HAs and they are working towards providing (1) the number of places of worship
identified with a COVID exposure and (2) the number of cases associated with those exposures.

Expecting the above by end of day Monday.
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FYI what | have gleaned so far - VCH has identified 23 places since Sept; FH has identified 8 places since March; and
Island Health has no identified exposure to date.

They will provide PHNs for the cases so we can link to available information at BCCDC to examine demographics,
other settings, outcomes and any potential genome sequencing by lab.

Eleni — | am meeting with Marsha/Samara on Tuesday AM
Brian — as discussed we can have a check-in on Tuesday on information received.

Thanks,
Jat

From: "Sandhu, Jat [BCCDC]" <jat.sandhu@bccdc.ca>

Date: Friday, January 15, 2021 at 1:02 PM

To: "Emerson, Brian [EXT]" <Brian.Emerson@gov.bc.ca>, "Gustafson, Reka [BCCDC]"
<reka.gustafson@phsa.ca>

Cc: "Henry, Bonnie [EXT]" <bonnie.henry@gov.bc.ca>, Eleni Galanis <Eleni.Galanis@bccdc.ca>
Subject: Re: Legal Challenge re Religious Gatherings - Submissions DUE JANUARY 22

Hi All,
| am following up with the HAs to identify what they may have and what can be summarised in a meaningful way.
Will provide an update by EOD today but sense that a short extension beyond Jan 22nd will be required.

Thanks,
Jat

Jat Sandhu MPH MSc PhD MBA

Consultant in Epidemiology & Population Health Management
British Columbia Centre for Disease Control

Provincial Health Services Authority

C: s.15
E: jat.sandhu@bccdc.ca

This E-mail message, including any attachments, contains confidential information and is intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is
addressed. Any distribution, copying, disclosure, or other use is strictly prohibited. If you have received this E-mail in error, please notify the sender
immediately and permanently delete this message. Thank you.

From: "Emerson, Brian P HLTH:EX" <Brian.Emerson@gov.bc.ca>

Date: Friday, January 15, 2021 at 12:51 PM

To: "Gustafson, Reka [BCCDC]" <reka.gustafson@phsa.ca>

Cc: "Henry, Bonnie [EXT]" <bonnie.henry@gov.bc.ca>, Eleni Galanis <Eleni.Galanis@bccdc.ca>, "Sandhu,
Jat [BCCDC]" <jat.sandhu@bccdc.ca>

Subject: RE: Legal Challenge re Religious Gatherings - Submissions DUE JANUARY 22

EXTERNAL SENDER. If you suspect this message is malicious, please forward to spam@phsa.ca and do not open attachments
or click on links.

Thanks Reka!
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Eleni and Jat - wrt community specific data about clusters and outbreaks, I anticipate this is
something that might require going to health authorities so I am concerned about the time this will
take. Also recognizing that you and health authorities have much on their plates a short extension
is possible so I think we should push for that. What would be a realistic time frame?

Reka — I will send a separate email re International Travel exemptions.

Brian

Dr. Brian P. Emerson, Deputy Provincial Health Officer (acting)
BC Ministry of Health, PO Box 9648 Stn Prov Govt, Victoria, BC V8W 9P1
T 250.952.1701 Cs'7 F. 250.952. 1713 brian.emerson@gov.bc.ca

From: Gustafson, Reka [BCCDC] <reka.gustafson@phsa.ca>

Sent: January 15, 2021 11:49 AM

To: Emerson, Brian P HLTH:EX <Brian.Emerson@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Henry, Bonnie HLTH:EX <Bonnie.Henry@gov.bc.ca>; XT:HLTH Galanis, Eleni <eleni.galanis@bccdc.ca>; Sandhu,
Jat [BCCD(] <jat.sandhu@bccdc.ca>

Subject: RE: Legal Challenge re Religious Gatherings - Submissions DUE JANUARY 22

Importance: High

Hi Brian,

I’'ve reached out to Eleni and Jat to gather data regarding religious gatherings. Eleni and Jat, please see the deadline
for this below.

As for the international Travel exemption file, can we connect about this? Just need to understand the work and we
can decide at our Oversight committee who would best be positioned to take this work on.

Thank you,

Reka

Réka Gustafson
Vice President, Public Health and Wellness, PHSA & Deputy Provincial Health Officer
Provincial Health Services Authority

From: Emerson, Brian P HLTH:EX [mailto:Brian.Emerson@gov.bc.ca]

Sent: Thursday, January 14, 2021 4:51 PM

To: Gustafson, Reka [BCCDC] <reka.gustafson@phsa.ca>

Cc: Henry, Bonnie [EXT] <bonnie.henry@gov.bc.ca>

Subject: RE: Legal Challenge re Religious Gatherings - Submissions DUE JANUARY 22
Importance: High

EXTERNAL SENDER. If you suspect this message is malicious, please forward to spam@phsa.ca and do not open attachments
or click on links.

Hi again Reka.
Just following up to make sure you got this, and to let you know that I just heard from legal

counsel that they are wanting the information by Jan 22 so that it can be compiled into one or
more affidavits for submission to the court by Jan 29.
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If that will not be possible the sooner we know the better, in case we have to ask for an
extension. As I expect you might have to reach out to health authorities for information I
anticipate that could be a delay.

I can confirm that Naomi will be doing the literature review, but as I said if someone at BCCDC has
familiarity with the literature that would be good to know.

Also on another topic, who has taken over from Trevor wrt the international travel exemption
file? We are getting requests that he was handling so wanting to redirect those requests to the
appropriate public health physician at BCCDC.

Thanks.

Brian

Dr. Brian P. Emerson, Deputy Provincial Health Officer (acting)
BC Ministry of Health, PO Box 9648 Stn Prov Govt, Victoria, BC V8W 9P1
T 250.952.1701 Cs' F. 250.952. 1713 brian.emerson@gov.bc.ca

From: Emerson, Brian P HLTH:EX

Sent: January 13, 2021 9:28 AM

To: Reka Gustafson <reka.gustafson@phsa.ca>

Cc: Henry, Bonnie HLTH:EX <Bonnie.Henry@gov.bc.ca>
Subject: Legal Challenge re Religious Gatherings
Importance: High

Hi Bonnie and Reka.

Further to our discussion about this attached is the Petition to Court, and below is*"*

s.14

In brackets I have indicated who I think should do what.

Reka - Highlighted is information we will need from BCCDC. If you do not have some of this
information could you acquire from the health authorities? We will need to pull this all together
by January 25. If that is not possible let me know in case we need to ask for an extension. Also I am
hoping that Naomi can help with the literature review and if you have someone that is also familiar
with this part of the literature with whom she can work please let me know.

s.14
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s.14

Let me know if you have any questions and thanks.

Brian

Dr. Brian P. Emerson, Deputy Provincial Health Officer (acting)
BC Ministry of Health, PO Box 9648 Stn Prov Govt, Victoria, BC V8W 9P1
T 250.952.1701 Cs'/ F. 250.952. 1713 brian.emerson@gov.bc.ca
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1/29/2021 What if a high-transmission variant takes off? - Mathematics, Genomics and Prediction in Infection and Evolution - Simon Fraser University

MATHEMATICS, GENOMICS AND PREDICTION IN INFECTION AND EVOLUTION

Mathematics, Genomics and Prediction in Infection and Evolution / Blog /

What if a high-transmission variant takes off?

High-transmission variants in Canada
January 29, 2021

What happens if a high-transmission variant becomes established, and is
transmitted in the general community in Canada?

Copyright

https:/iwww.sfu.ca/magpie/blog/high-transmission-variant-modelling.html 1/6
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I*I Public Health Agence de la santé Emerging Science Group - Public Health Agency of Canada
Agency of Canada publique du Canada

Weekly COVID-19 Evidence Review — February 15, 2021
Copyright
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Update on COVID-19 in
Canada: Epidemiology
and Modelling

February 19, 2021

Canada.ca/coronavirus

I "'I Public Health Agence de la santé Cana.d'fl'

Agency of Canada publique du Canada
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Literature Review: COVID-19 transmission risk in faith-based gatherings
Updated Feb. 23, 2021 | Author: Dr. N. Dove MD MPH FRCPC
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Interactive Mitigation Session

Religious Mass Gatherings:
Mitigation Measures and Lessons Learned

March 23, 2021
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Mass Gatherings during COVID-19: Saudi Arabia’s

Experiences with Hajj and Umrah

CDR Joanna Gaines, PhD, MPH, CHES

Interactive Mitigation Session

March 23, 2021

www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/global-covid-19
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